deposit or direct or guaranteed obligations of the U.K. or U.S. governments.

S-5

Table of Contents

DILUTION

   If you invest in our ADSs in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the price per ADS you pay in this
offering and the net asset value per ADS after this offering.

   Our net asset value as of June 30, 2016 was $197.0 million, or $0.46 per ordinary share ($2.78 per ADS), based on 424,711,900 ordinary shares then outstanding. After
giving effect to the assumed sale by us of our ADSs in the aggregate amount of $75.0 million at an assumed public offering price of $6.75 per ADS (the last sale price of our
ADSs on September 6, 2016 as reported on The Nasdaq Global Select Market), less the estimated commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net asset
value at June 30, 2016 would have been $269.4 million, or $0.55 per ordinary share. This represents an immediate increase in net asset value of $0.08 per ordinary share ($0.51
per ADS) to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $0.58 per ordinary share ($3.46 per ADS) to investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this per
ADS dilution. The as adjusted information is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual price to the public, the actual number of ADSs sold and other terms of the
offering determined at the time our ADSs are sold pursuant to this prospectus supplement. The ADSs sold in this offering, if any, will be sold from time to time at various
prices.

   The above discussion and table are based on 424,711,900 ordinary shares outstanding as of June 30, 2016 and excludes 48,456,517 of our ordinary shares issuable upon the
exercise of options outstanding as of September 6, 2016, at a weighted average exercise price of £0.59 per ordinary share.

   To the extent that outstanding options are exercised, you will experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions or
strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient funds for our current or future operating plans. To the extent that additional capital is raised through the sale of
equity, the issuance of such securities may result in further dilution to our ADS holders.

S-6

Assumed public offering price per ADS   $ 6.75
Net asset value per ADS as of June 30, 2016  $ 2.78
Increase per ADS attributable to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering  $ 0.51
As adjusted net asset value per ADS after giving effect to this offering   $ 3.29
Dilution per ADS to new investors   $ 3.46

Table of Contents

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

   We have entered into a sales agreement with Cowen, under which we may issue and sell from time to time up to $75,000,000 of our ADSs, each representing 6 ordinary
shares, through Cowen as our sales agent. Sales of our ADSs, if any, will be made at market prices by any method that is deemed to be an "at the market" offering as defined in
Rule 415 under the Securities Act, including sales made directly on The Nasdaq Global Select Market or any other trading market for our ADSs, or sales to or through a market
maker other than on an exchange. If authorized by us in writing, Cowen may also sell our ADSs by any other method permitted by law, including negotiated transactions, and